in the South by Imo and Abia States. The area has a total Landmass of 4,844km2 

(Okunna 2013) and popularly known with two commercial and industrial cities 

(Onitsha and Nnewi) and one administrative capital city (Awka). 

The population of the study was one hundred and twenty-one thousand, and 

eighty-seven (121,087) primary 5-6 pupils in primary schools from the three 

senatorial districts of Anambra State. In determining the sample size, the Krejcie 

and Morgan table was used to determine the sample size. The population of the 

study which was 121,087 was known.